

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S254599

In re
GREGORY GADLIN
on Habeas Corpus.

Court of Appeal of California
Second District, Division Five
No. B289852

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
No. BA165439
William C. Ryan

Answer to Petition for Review

Michael Satris (SBN # 67413)
Law Office of Michael Satris
PO Box 337
Bollinas, CA 94924
(415) 868-9209
fax: (415) 868-2658
satris.eservice@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner Gregory Gadlin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	6
QUESTION PRESENTED	6
SUMMARY OF ANSWER	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Question Whether Respondent May Exclude Prisoners Serving Sentences for a Nonviolent Offense from Early Parole Consideration Under Proposition 57 Based on Their Criminal History – in this Case, Their Prior Conviction of a Registrable Offense – Does Not Warrant Review by This Court.	9
A. The Court of Appeal’s Resolution of the Question of the Electorate’s Intent to Include Nonviolent Offenders with Prior Registrable Offenses in the Early Parole Consideration Provision of Proposition 57, Which the Court Based on the Plain and Unambiguous Text of that Provision, Does Not Present a Question that Requires This Court’s Consideration.	9
B. Respondent’s Argument that Other Considerations in Proposition 57 Overcome the Plain Meaning of Its Text and Establish that the Electorate Intended to Exclude Nonviolent Offenders with a Prior Registrable Conviction from Early Parole Consideration Is Meritless and Undeserving of this Court’s Review.	12
1. The Official Ballot Material.	13
2. The Provision’s Stated Purposes.	18

3. The Proposition’s Command to Respondent to Adopt Regulations to Further the Implementation of the Amendment and Certify that They Protect and Enhance Public Safety.	20
Conclusion	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Blue v. Bonta</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 980	23
<i>Doe v. Brown</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 408	15
<i>Henning v. Div. of Occupational Saf. & Health</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 747	22
<i>In re Edwards</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1181	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lucas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 839	23
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1066	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 520	15
<i>People v. Pelayo</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 123	15
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	20
Statutes:	
Pen. Code, § 290	15, 16
Pen. Code, § 490.46	15
Pen. Code, § 667.5	13, 15, 24
Pen. Code, § 3041	9
Constitutions:	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 32	<i>passim</i>

Court Rules:

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 9

Other:

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 2449.32 9

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3490 13

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3491 14

Couzens & Bigelow (May 2017 Barrister Press)

Proposition 57: “The Public Safety and Rehabilitation
Act of 2016”

[available on line at [www.courts.ca.gov/documents/
prop57-Parole-and-Credits-Memo.pdf](http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/prop57-Parole-and-Credits-Memo.pdf).] 11

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016)

Prop. 57 *passim*
